LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

BLUE SHEET NO: 20020166

1. REQUESTED MOTION:

BLUE.doc

ACTION REQUESTED: Award B-02-07 BOCA GRANDE RESURFACING AND GILCREST DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder meeting all bidding requirements, Ajax Paving Industries Inc., for a total base bid amount of \$439,177.04, plus Alternate Bid No. 1 in the amount of \$36,211.72, for a total not-to-exceed contract amount of \$475,388.76, with a contract completion time of 90 calendar days. Also, request Board approval to transfer \$250,291.00 from reserves in the Impact Fees – Boca Grande fund 18807, and amend Capital Improvement Program for FY02-06.

<u>WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY</u>: Pursuant to Administrative Code AC-4-4 Lee County Contracts Manual, approved by the Board on September 25, 2001, construction projects estimated to be over \$50,000.00 will be executed through the formal advertised sealed bid procedure.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: This contract is for the road resurfacing and rebuilding of various streets, along with drainage improvements located in Boca Grande.

drainage improvements located in Boca Gran	ide.			
2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 09 Transport	ation ()	3. MEE	TING DATE: 02	-19-2002
COMMISSION DISTRICT #:	- $ -$		03-	·17-0000
4. AGENDA	5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE	6. REQUESTOR O	F INFORMATION	
X CONSENT	(Specify) STATUTE	A. COMMISS	IONER ·	
ADMINISTRATIVE	ORDINANCE ACA 4		ENT: Transportation	on.
APPEALS PUBLIC	X ADMIN. CODE AC-4-4 OTHER	C. DIVISION:		<u></u>
TOBLETIME REQUIRED:		BY: Scott Gilberts		
		BII BOOK GHOOKS	on, Bepti Birector	
7. BACKGROUND: The Department of Trans	sportation submitted a reque	est to Contracts M	anagement to obta	ain bids for the Boca
Grande Resurfacing and Gilcrest Drainage In				
procedure.	aprovements. The expected	cost required the	use of the formul	advertised sealed bro
procedure.				
On the hidding deadline of February 6, 2002	Control Monor of the control of the	. ! 1 4! (3\ 1. ! 3	/rt t.! f. t	1
On the bidding deadline of February 6, 2002,				
the Department of Transportation and it is be				
meeting all bidding requirements, Ajax Pavir				
#430-1 in the amount of \$49,667.89, and add	ing Alternate Bid #1 in the a	mount of \$36,211	.72, for a total no	t-to-exceed contract
amount of \$475,388.76, with a contract comp	oletion time of 90 calendar d	lays.		
_		•		
Also, request Board approval to transfer \$250	0.291.00 from reserves in the	Impact Fees - Bo	oca Grande fund 1	8807, and amend
Capital Improvement Program for FY02-06.				
cupilla improvement rogium for r 102 00.				
Funds are available in account string: 204683	20700 506540 \$225 008 00	& 20502219907 A	506540 \$250.20	1.00
Attachments: (1) Bid Tabulation	130700.300340-\$223,098.00	& 20302310007)00540 - \$250,29	1.00.
\ /	, •			
(2) Department Recommenda	tion			
(3) Transfer of Funds				
8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:	•			
•				
	9. RECOMMENDED APPR	ROVAL		
		e se		
DEPARTMENT Purchasing/ Human	County Administration		COUNTY	COUNTY
DIRECTOR Contracts Resources	CM 314	OTHER	ATTORNEY	MANAGER
3/1/22	OA OM Risk	GC W	1 / Sidira	exa 1.
OF THE STATE OF TH	-1012 ANA 1 100	10 DOCATO:		Theunser_
KILLE TO TARRELL	Wyor Still War 3/2	10 1,0 m	F Thank	2.27.02
10. COMMISSION ACTION:	23/4" "3/0/0 01° 9/6	135	I J MALC	2.77.02
To COMMISSION ACTION.				
APPROVED	RECEIVED BY		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	16至40年至7月 1
DENIED	COUNTY ADMIN		Rec. by C	uvsta į .
DEFERRED OTHER	3/10	6 0	Market San	No. 10. Table Tabl
Contracts/LAB	140		Dote: 314	102
	COUNTY ADMIN		Thouse 111	D-000
	ARDED TO		H 1 Append of Land	
[Originator/Typist Initials]	3/1 40	0	Carronne	

LEE COUNTY BID TABULATION SHEET FOR BOCA GRANDE RESURFACING & GILCREST DRAINAGE

BID NO.: B-02-07

DATE: FEBRUARY 6, 2002

CONTRACTOR	BID BOND	TOTAL NOT-TO EXCEED AMOUNT	ALTERNATE NO. 1	
Better Roads, Inc. Mr. Dave Semm P.O. Box 9979 Naples, FL 34101	5%	\$495,431.40	\$35,242.35	
APAC-Florida, Inc. Mr. Jim Stern 14299 Alico Road Fort Myers, FL 33913	5%	\$708,334.60	\$81,739.25	
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. Mr. Mark O. Minich 510 Gene Green Road Nokomis, FL 34275	5%	\$488,844.93	\$36,211.72	

No Bid- Sunland Paving

MEMORANDUM FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TO:	Department of Public Works	DATE: Feburary 7, 2002
٠	Cindy Logan Contracts Management	FROM:
	5	Randy P. Cerchie Construction Manager

RE: RECOMMENDATION OF BID AWARD

PROJECT NAME: BOCA GRANDE RESURFACING AND GILCREST DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

BID NO: **B-02-07** PROJECT MANAGER: **Randy P. Cerchie**

A review by this office of the experience, qualifications and capabilities of the apparent low bidder listed below, indicates that said bidder is qualified to construct this project and it is recommended that the Contract be awarded to the below bidder:

AJAX PAVING INDUSTRIES, INC.

The total lump sum price/not-to-exceed price of \$488,844.93. Williams of Old #1

Funds are available/will be made available in account string number: 20468330700.506540 - \$238,554. 20502318807.506540 - \$250,291.

Account Narrative: <u>Capital Projects</u>; <u>Road Resurfacing/Rebuilding</u>; <u>Transportation Projects</u>; <u>Improvements Construction – Capital projects</u>; <u>Gilcrest Drainage</u>; <u>Impact Fees – Boca Grande</u>; <u>Improvements Construction</u>.

Any additional information required to be included on the Blue Sheet for award (i.e. transfer of funds, budget amendment, etc.): Yes – transfer of funds. Add following language in motion: Also, request BOCC approval to transfer \$250,291. for reserves in the Impact Fees – Boca Grande fund 18807, and amend Capital Improvement Program for FY02-06. Also, award with Alternative No. 1.